
CABINET
AGENDA

Page 1 of 2

TUESDAY 21 MAY 2019 AT 7.30 PM
CONFERENCE ROOM 2 - THE FORUM

The Councillors listed below are requested to attend the above meeting, on the day and at the time 
and place stated, to consider the business set out in this agenda.

Membership to be confirmed

For further information, please contact Corporate and Democratic Support or 01442 228209

AGENDA

1. MINUTES  (Pages 3 - 13)

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on  19 March 2019.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

To receive any apologies for absence.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

To receive any declarations of interest

A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a personal interest in a matter who 
attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is considered -

(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent

and, if the interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest, or a personal interest 
which is also prejudicial

(ii)  may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter (and must withdraw 
to the public seating area) unless they have been granted a dispensation.

A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which is not 
registered in the Members’ Register of Interests, or is not the subject of a pending 
notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 days of the 
disclosure.

Public Document Pack



Page 2 of 2

Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal and prejudicial interests are defined in Part 2 
of the Code of Conduct for Members

[If a member is in any doubt as to whether they have an interest which should be 
declared they should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer before the start of the 
meeting] 

4. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

An opportunity for members of the public to make statements and ask questions in 
accordance with the rules as to Public Participation.

5. REFERRALS TO CABINET  

There were no referrals to Cabinet

6. CABINET FORWARD PLAN  (Page 14)

7. FINANCIAL OUTTURN REPORT  (Pages 15 - 30)

8. VEHICLE REPAIR SHOP  (Pages 31 - 36)

9. PEER REVIEW  (Pages 37 - 51)

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  

To consider passing a resolution in the following terms:

That, under s.100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 Schedule 12A Part 1 as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 
2006 the public be excluded during the items in Part 2 of the Agenda for this 
meeting, because it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted, that, if members of the public were present during those items, there 
would be disclosure to them of exempt information relating to the financial and 
business affairs of the Council and third party companies/organisations.

Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A, Part 1, paragraph 3.



MINUTES

CABINET

19 MARCH 2019

Councillors: Williams (Leader)
Griffiths (Deputy 
Leader)
Elliot
Harden
Marshall
G Sutton
D Collins

Officers: Mark Brookes Assistant Director - Corporate and 
Contracted Services

James Deane Corporate Director - Finance and 
Operations

Mark Gaynor Corporate Director - Housing & 
Regeneration

Sally Marshall Chief Executive
Katie Mogan Corporate and Democratic Support Lead 

Officer
David Austin Assistant Director - Neighbourhood Delivery
Dawn Rhoden Regulatory Services Operations Team 

Leader

Also Attendance:

Councillor John Birnie
Councillor Ron Tindall

The meeting began at 7.30 pm

CA/28/19  MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 12 February 2019 were agreed by Members 
present and signed by the Chair.

CA/29/19  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

There were no apologies of absence. 

CA/30/19  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



CA/31/19  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

There was no public participation

CA/32/19  REFERRALS TO CABINET

There were no referrals to Cabinet. 

CA/33/19  CABINET FORWARD PLAN

The forward plan was noted with the following changes:

 Remove Leisure Action Plan from May agenda

 Add Car Parking Supplementary to May agenda

CA/34/19  DOG PSPO

Decision

1. That the implementation of a Public Space Protection Order under the Anti-
Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 with restrictions relating to the 
control of dogs Borough wide as set out in paragraph 4 of the report from 1st 
July 2019 be approved with the addition that Order 5 is extended to include 
“within 3 metres of play equipment in unfenced children’s play areas”

2. That £75 is set as the sum payable for a fixed penalty notice. 

Corporate objectives 

Safe and Clean Environment

Maintain a clean and safe environment

Monitoring Officer/S.151 Officer Comments

Monitoring Officer:  

The PSPO will assist with the prevention of anti-social behaviour in the borough.  
There will need to be a proportionate approach to enforcement particularly where the 
order is being breached by young and vulnerable persons.

Deputy S.151 Officer

The implementation of this recommendation will be funded through existing approved 
budgets.

Advice

Page 4



3

Councillor Harden introduced the report to members. The consultation had been 
positively received and this report contains the final wording to be included in the 
PSPO. 

Councillor Marshall said she was delighted to see these PSPOs and referred to the 
revised Schedule 1 and said she assumed this was to ensure new playgrounds 
would be covered. She was concerned that open playgrounds were not included and 
therefore unprotected. PSPOs were to be used as necessary and are an advantage 
and an aid to officers. Unfenced areas should not be left unprotected like the new 
play area in Gadebridge Park and The Moor in Berkhamsted. Councillor Marshall 
proposed an addition to Order 5 to say that PSPOs will be effective within three 
metres of play areas. 

M Brookes said this could be workable from an enforcement perspective.

D Rhoden said that the only concern is that this could be easily challenged by 
members of the public.

Councillor Harden said there could be issues about proving the distance. 

M Brookes suggested that this be further clarified to state that the PSPOs are 
effective within three metres of play equipment as it gives a physical structure to 
measure against.

Councillor Elliot said this was clearly a welcome development but wanted to clarify 
that the council is not attacking people who want to walk their dogs. 

Councillor Harden said this was about challenging irresponsible dog owners with 
enforcement back up from the council. 

Councillor Birnie asked if this covered all areas under council ownership and 
questioned if it could cover sport fields etc. 

M Brookes said it had to be an open space accessible to the public. 

Councillor G Sutton said he supported the comments from both Councillor Marshall 
and Harden. He said his main concern was dog walkers that have multiple dogs that 
are off the lead. They cannot control all the dogs and this causes problems. 

Councillor Griffiths said this was not just about play areas, this covered all open 
spaces and land. 

Councillor Marshall asked if this would cover Boxmoor Trust land. 

D Rhoden said yes. National Trust land wanted to be excluded from the dog fouling 
order as they have their own preferred method for disposing of dog excrement. They 
are keen to join but not regarding enforcement action. 

Cabinet agreed to the PSPOs with the addition to Order 5 about enforcing PSPOs 
within three metres of any play equipment. 

Page 5



Voting

None

CA/35/19  STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER

Decision 

1. That the position on the Strategic Risk Register as at the end of Quarter 3, 
2018/19 be noted; and, 

2. The recommended approach to the further integration of the Strategic Risk 
Register, Corporate Plan, and Key Performance Indicators be approved.

Corporate objectives 

Delivering an Efficient and Modern Council – risk management is an essential part of 
ensuring that the Council meets all of its objectives.

Monitoring Officer/S.151 Officer Comments 

Monitoring Officer

No comments to add to the report.

S.151 Officer

This is a S151 Officer report.

Advice

Councillor Elliot introduced the report which shows the position of the risk register at 
the end of quarter three. There are some changes resulting from a review of the 
register from Mazaars, Cabinet, Leader of the Opposition and the Chief Officers 
Group. The updated risks are substantially the same with an additional risk included 
relating to Brexit. The updated report has gone to Audit who have no further 
comments to make. The next review will take place following an update of the 
Council’s corporate priorities in 2020. 

Voting

None

CA/36/19  SAFEGUARDING & DOMESTIC ABUSE POLICIES

Decision 

That the following policies be agreed: 

Page 6



5

1. Children, Young People & Adult at risk Safeguarding Policy and Procedures 
with amendments agreed by Cabinet.

2. Domestic Abuse Policy

Corporate objectives 

Building strong and vibrant communities

Monitoring Officer/S.151 Officer Comments 

Monitoring Officer

The updated policies will help to ensure that the Council complies with the latest 
statutory framework, guidance and best practice.

Deputy S.151 Officer

There are no direct financial impact of the implementation of these policies.

Advice

Councillor Harden introduced the report which contained the reviewed policies 
relating to safeguarding and domestic abuse to ensure they are up to date with 
legislation. 

J Chapman added that it was about making safeguarding personal and there was the 
ability to include feedback from the adult safeguarding audit. 

Councillor Tindall asked if this new policy took into account the government’s draft 
legislation on domestic abuse from January. 

J Chapman said it had been taken into account but not included because the 
legislation is not due to pass for another six to nine months so it will be incorporated 
then and amended when necessary. 

Councillor Tindall asked that Cabinet reconsider the wording in the domestic abuse 
policy at paragraph 1.1 and suggested the removal of the words ‘where it occurs’ to 
make the statement stronger. 

Councillor Griffiths asked if there were any plans to provide safeguarding training to 
all members. 

J Chapman thought it was fair to say that there is an opportunity to improve on 
member attendance for safeguarding training. The take up previously has not been 
as high as necessary. He believed there were plans to include this training in the 
Member Development programme for 2019/20. 

Councillor Griffiths asked how often members and staff should be trained. 

Page 7



J Chapman said every three years would be appropriate.

S Marshall confirmed that safeguarding training would be mandatory for all 
councillors in 2019/20. 

Councillor Harden sought clarification that J Chapman was the designated officer for 
the entire council. 

J Chapman said he was the lead officer. The policy highlights a number of officers 
designated as safeguarding officers who tend to be Group Managers and Team 
Leaders. They are the first port of call. It is important to remember that safeguarding 
is the role of everybody and not down to one person. 

Councillor G Sutton said the report was very thorough and passed his 
congratulations to the team. 

Councillor Tindall agreed that this was a big improvement and congratulated J 
Chapman. He pointed out one same error – paragraph 2.2 had been repeated. 

The recommendations were agreed with the minor changes suggested by Councillor 
Tindall. 

Voting 

None. 

CA/37/19  MEMBER DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME

Decision 

1. That the Member Development Programme as set out in Appendix A to the 
report be approved.

RESOLVED TO RECOMMEND; 

2. That Cabinet recommend Council agree a new paragraph 9 to Part I of 
the Code of Conduct for Members to read:

“9. Training 

To enable Members to fully take part in Council business Members are 
encoura
[...]
lto:James.doe@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:James.doe@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Fiona.williamson@dacorum.gov.uk


Agenda Item 
Page 1 of 11 

Agenda Item 
Page 1 of 11 

 
 

Report for: Cabinet 

Date of meeting: 21 May 2019  

PART: Part I 

If Part II, reason: n/a 

 

Title of report: Provisional Financial Outturn 2018/19 

 
Contact: 

 
Portfolio Holder for Finance and Resources: TBC 
 
Author:  
Nigel Howcutt, Assistant Director (Finance & Resources) 
 
Contact: 
James Deane, Corporate Director (Finance & Operations) 
 

 
Purpose of report: 

 
To provide details of the outturn position for the: 
 

· General Fund 
· Housing Revenue Account 
· Capital Programme 
 

To provide details of the proposed transfers to and from 
earmarked reserves. 
 

 
Recommendations 

 
It is recommended that Cabinet consider the Outturn Report 
and: 

 
1. Approve movements on earmarked reserves as set out in 

section 10. 
 

2. Review and approve the capital slippage into financial year 
2019/20 as set out in Appendix C  

 
Corporate  
objectives: 

 
Delivering an efficient and modern council 

Implications: 
 

Financial and Value for Money implications are included within 
the body of the report. 

Page 15

Agenda Item 7



Agenda Item 
Page 2 of 11 

Agenda Item 
Page 2 of 11 

 
Risk Implications 

 
Risk implications are included within the body of the report. 
 

Equalities  
Implications 

 
There are no equality implications. 

 
Health And Safety 
Implications 

 
There are no health and safety implications. 

Monitoring 
Officer/S.151 
Officer Comments 

Monitoring Officer    
 

 No further comments to add. 
 
Deputy S.151 Officer 
 

This is a Deputy S.151 Officer report. 

 
Consultees: 
 

 
Budget Managers 
 

 
Glossary of 
acronyms and any  
other abbreviations 
used in this report: 
 

 
GF – General Fund 
HRA – Housing Revenue Account 
MTFS – Medium Term Financial Strategy 

 

1. Executive Summary 

 
1.1 The provisional year-end financial outturn is showing a bala
[...]
tion Reserve 90 30 30 120

Uninsured Loss Reserve 586 0 (86) 500

Training & Development Reserve 56 (22) (33) 23

Housing Conditions Survey Reserve 96 15 0 96

Dacorum Partnership Reserve 39 0 0 39

Dacorum Rent Aid - Guarantee Scheme 15 0 0 15

Rent Guarantee Scheme Reserve 15 0 0 15

Funding Equalisation Reserve 2,480 0 2,817 5,297

Pensions Reserve 1,773 200 200 1,973

Maylands Plus Reserve 46 23 0 46

Total Earmarked Reserves 9,650 311 3,782 13,432

Working Balance 2,502 7 5 2,507

Total General Fund Reserves 12,152 318 15,939

General Fund Reserves Summary

Page 30



Report for: Cabinet

Date of meeting: 21 May 2019

Part: 1

If Part II, reason:

Title of report: Vehicle Repair Shop 

Contact: Portfolio Holder for Environmental Services

Author/Responsible Officer:

David Austin – Assistant Director Neighbourhood Delivery
Craig Thorpe – Group Manager Environmental Services
Simon J Smith – Transport Manager

Purpose of report: To update Cabinet with regards improvements to the 
Vehicle Repair Shop at Cupid Green Depot and to seek 
approval for the maintenance of Clean Safe and Green 
and Cemeteries equipment to be brought back in-house. 

Recommendations 1) That Cabinet approve the proposal to bring the 
repair and maintenance of vehicles and equipment 
used by Clean Safe and Green and Cemeteries 
back in house. 

2) That Cabinet recommend Council approve the 
additional capital funds required of £60k as outlined 
in this report in paragraph 3.4. 

Corporate 
Objectives:

Maintain a clean and safe environment.

Implications:

‘Value For Money 
Implications’

Financial
This proposal will generate cash savings of circa £27k per 
annum, with a part year cash saving of circa £7k in 
2019/20. Further details are outlined in section 2 of this 
report. 

Value for Money
Page 31

Agenda Item 8



The maintenance of equipment by Dacorum Borough 
Council staff does offer better value for money when 
compared to the current arrangements. 

Risk Implications The main risk is around ensuring that the equipment is 
correctly maintained so that it is operated safely by 
frontline staff. The proposal in this report considers this 
aspect with regard to the resources required and additional 
training that will take place. 

Community Impact 
Assessment Not required for this proposal. 

Health And Safety 
Implications

As outlined in this report there is a need for capital 
investment to the workshop to minimise the risk of health 
and safety issues in the workshop. 

Monitoring 
Officer/S.151 
Officer Comments

Monitoring Officer:  

The proposal should add to service resilience and produce 
a financial saving for the council as highlighted in the 
report .

The service will need to ensure that all health and safety 
audits and checks are complete prior to the handover back 
to Dacorum.

 
S.151 Officer

The revenue implications of bringing the vehicle repairs 
service in house would reduce the services, existing 
financial pressure by £27k p.a., with a part year effect in 
2019/20.

The capital project would be an addition to the overall 
capital programme of £60k and would be funded through 
capital receipts received in 2019/20.

Consultees: None

Background 
papers: None

Page 32



Glossary of 
acronyms and any  
other abbreviations 
used in this report:

VRS – Vehicle Repair Shop
TM – Transport Manager
DVSA – Driver and  Vehicle Standards Agency

1.  Maintenance of Vehicles and Plant 

1.1.The Fleet Services Department currently manages the repair, maintenance and inspection 
of approximately 100 vehicles through its Vehicle Repair Shop (VRS) on behalf of Dacorum 
Borough Council. The service is based at the rear of the Cupid Green Depot. The vehicles 
are mainly conventional refuse collection vehicles used by Waste Services however it also 
manages a number of caged tippers and standard transit type vans on behalf of other 
services such as Clean, Safe and Green (CSG), Housing and Cemeteries. 

1.2.The service is managed by the Transport Manager Simon J Smith who, since his 
appointment, has introduced a range of improvements to the Vehicle Repair Shop including: 

 Better recording of technician productivity and recording of times booked on each 
job.

 Provision of real-time data on work being carried out in workshop.
 Improved stock control.
 Negotiated prices on all parts.
 Outsourcing of tyre contract.
 Introduction of best practice of a brake test with all safety inspections resulting in 

improved MOT pass rate.
 More recently, the award of new contract for the provision of new refuse freighters 

using a fleet standardisation approach. 

1.3.  With these improvements already in place, the Transport Manager is keen to bring the 
maintenance of CSG and cemetery equipment back in-house. The contract for the repair 
and maintenance was originally awarded to Luton Borough Council in 2012 on a five year 
contract and has since been extended (via a clause in the contract) to allow the viability of 
this proposal to be assessed. 

1.4.Although entering into a contract with Luton Borough Council was the correct decision at the 
time the recruitment of an experienced Transport Manager alongside Skilled Technicians, 
Fleet Service Advisors and the replacement of old equipment means that Dacorum Borough 
Council are now in a position to consider bringing the maintenance of its Clean, Safe & Green 
plant and equipment back in-house.

1.5.The return of this service in-house will have tangible benefits, namely;

 A coordinated centralised Fleet Management team that will control all fleet assets.
 More control over scheduling and maintenance.
 Improved compliance.
 Improved response times.
 Reduced external expenditure (in hourly rates and travel/response time).
 More resilience.
 Reduced costs.

Page 33



2. Financial Implications 

2.1.For comparison purposes, the hourly rate of a Dacorum Employed Skilled Technician is 
£25.73. The hourly charge out rate of a vehicle fitter employed by Luton Boroug
[...]
t that not only can external spend be reduced by undertaking more 
maintenance in house as outlined in this report but the service can also begin to look at 
other commercial opportunities to generate income.

5.2 To allow time for the recruitment of the additional staff and the for the capital works to be 
carried out the proposal will commence in real terms from January 2020. 

Page 36



1

Report for: Cabinet

Date of meeting: 21  May 2019

Part: 1

If Part II, reason:  

Title of report: Corporate Peer Challenge – Feedback Report

Contact: Cllr Andrew Williams, Leader of the Council

Author/Responsible Officers;

 Sally Marshall, Chief Executive

 Linda Roberts, Assistant Director (Performance, People & 
Innovation) 

Purpose of report: For Cabinet to approve the publication of the Local 
Government Association Corporate Peer Challenge report for 
the Council.  

Recommendations 1. Cabinet note the contents of the  Corporate Peer Challenge 
Review Feedback Letter as annexed to this report.

2. Cabinet approve the publication of the Local Government 
Association Corporate Peer Challenge letter for the 
Council.  

Corporate 
Objectives:

The Corporate Peer Challenge is an opportunity for the Council 
to reflect on the services it delivers, how it works and the 
relationship it has with Members, residents and its wider 
stakeholder base.

Therefore, the findings and recommendations from the report 
will support the Council to better deliver all of its corporate 
objectives.   

Implications: Financial
There are no direct financial implications. However, this report 
has identified a number of recommendations that can support 

Page 37

Agenda Item 9



2

Value For Money 
Implications’

the Council to deliver its financial objectives.

Operational

The recommendations would ensure that the Council is 
delivering high quality operational services.

Value for Money

This report would support the Council to deliver value for 
money across all its services. 

Risk Implications There are no risks associated with this report.

Community Impact The Community Impact of specific actions arising as a result of 
the Peer Challenge will be individually assessed as plans are 
developed.

Health And Safety 
Implications

None

Monitoring 
Officer/S.151 
Officer Comments

Monitoring Officer: 

The Peer Challenge feedback did not identify any areas of 
concern from a Monitoring Officer perspective.  It did, however, 
highlight areas for continued development, which will need to 
be progressed as identified in the report.
  

Deputy S.151 Officer
There are no direct financial implications of this decision and 
the report highlights the good financial management 
arrangements and leadership in place.

Any proposals put forward to address the recommendations 
will need to be either met from within existing approved 
budgets or will require growth bids for inclusion in the usual 
budget setting process.
 

Consultees: Corporate Management Team

Background 
papers:

Corporate Peer Challenge – Feedback Report

Glossary of 
acronyms and any  
other abbreviations 
used in this report:

  

Page 38



3

1. Introduction

1.1 The Corporate Peer Challenge (CPC) is a core element of the Local 
Government Associations sector-led improvement offer to local authorities.  

1.2 This process involves a small team of local government peers spending time 
at a council to understand the issues, provide challenge and share learning 
and ideas.

1.3 In February 2019 the Council received its CPC follow up visit and the 
following report provides details of its findings along with suggested next 
steps and a recommendation to publish the letter externally. 

2. Methodology

Peer Team  

2.1 Peer challenges are delivered by an experienced mix of elected member and 
officer peers. The peers who delivered the review at Dacorum were:

2.1.1 Alan Goodrum, Former Chief Executive of Chiltern and South Bucks 
Councils, LGA Associate

2.1.2 Councillor Chris Millar, Leader

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES

CABINET

21 MAY 2019

Councillors: Anderson
Banks
Elliot

Griffiths
G Sutton
Williams

Officers: Mark Brookes Assistant Director - Corporate and 
Contracted Services

James Deane Corporate Director - Finance and 
Operations

Sally Marshall Chief Executive
Sarah Turner PA to the Corporate Directors
Nigel Howcutt Assistant Director - Finance and Resources
Farida Hussain Group Manager (Legal & Corporate 

Services)
Claire Oliveri Communications and Consultation Officer

Also Attendance:

Councillor Ron Tindall

The meeting began at 7.30 pm

CA/42/19  MINUTES

Minutes of the meeting held on 19 March 2019 were agreed by Members present 
and signed by the Chair.

CA/43/19  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

There were no apologies of absence 

CA/44/19  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

CA/45/19  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

There was no public participation

CA/46/19  REFERRALS TO CABINET

There were no referrals to Cabinet

CA/47/19  CABINET FORWARD PLAN



The forward plan was noted with the following changes:
1. Add Hemel Garden Suburbs to the 25 June meeting
2. Add Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) to 30 July meeting.

CA/48/19  FINANCIAL OUTTURN REPORT

Decision 

1) That the movements on earmarked reserves as set out in section 10 be approved.
2) That the capital slippage into financial year 2019/20 as set out in Appendix C be reviewed 

and approved.

Corporate objectives 

Delivering an efficient and modern council

Monitoring Officer  

No further comments to add.

Deputy S.151 Officer

This is a Deputy S.151 Officer report.

Advice 

Councillor Elliot introduced the report confirming that the financial outturn report 
which has been presented is a provisional outturn position for 2018/19.  It is 
provisional as the final outturn report is yet to be finalised and scrutinised by Audit.  
The final outturn with Audit opinion will be reviewed and approved by the Audit 
Committee on 18th July.  

Councillor Elliot confirmed that this report asks Cabinet to review the provisional 
outturn position and approve the Capital slippage and movements on earmarked 
reserves are set out in appendix C and section 10 of the report.  

Councillor Elliot summarised the report stating that the financial outturn details on the 
Revenue finances delivered a balanced outturn position against the approved budget 
for the General Fund and that the HRA has delivered an operating underspend of 
£255,000.  

Councillor Elliot said that in regards to the Capital budget, the General Fund Capital 
programme has slipped £4m in the final Q4 initial dates to due to differences in three 
major Capital projects such as housing grant payments to housing associations for 
delivery of affordable homes by £2.1m, Berkhamsted multi-story car park £1.2m and 
Tring swimming pool completion of £300,000.  Tring swimming pool has now 
completed.  

Cllr Elliot advised that the HRA Capital programme has slipped by £1.5m this was 
due to slight delays in the Stationers Place project because of access problems with 
HCC, in the amount of £500,000, a reduction in commission of Capital works of 



3

£900,000 as a result of a £465,000 gain/share payment from Osbornes and a well 
targeted replacement programme reducing the need for additional works.

Cabinet agreed the recommendations in the report.

CA/49/19  VEHICLE REPAIR SHOP

1) That the proposal to bring the repair and maintenance of vehicles and equipment used by 
Clean Safe and Green and Cemeteries back in house be approved. 

2) That Cabinet recommend Council approve the additional capital funds required of £60k 
as outlined in the report to Cabinet in paragraph 3.4

Corporate objectives 

Maintain a clean and safe environment.

Monitoring Officer:  

The proposal should add to service resilience and produce a financial saving for the 
council as highlighted in the report.

The service will need to ensure that all health and safety audits and checks are 
complete prior to the handover back to Dacorum. 

S.151 Officer

The revenue implications of bringing the vehicle repairs service in house would 
reduce the services, existing financial pressure by £27k p.a., with a part year effect in 
2019/20.

The capital project would be an addition to the overall capital programme of £60k and 
would be funded through capital receipts received in 2019/20.

Advice

Councillor Anderson advised that since the appointment of Simon Smith as Transport 
Manager, the Council has been making a range of improvements, including initiatives 
such as fleet standardisation and acquiring new refuse freighters.  

Councillor Anderson added that this report outlines the latest initiative which is to 
bring back in-house the maintenance of CSG and Cemeteries equipment. Which has 
been done previously under contract by Luton Borough Council since 2012, but the 
service is now in a position to do this work at Cupid Green Depot.  

Councillor Anderson stated that the service will require three new posts and some 
Capital investment, this will release a Revenue saving of at least £27,000 per year.  
Officers will arrange the necessary Capital works if approved and the recruitment 
with a view to the maintenance starting in January 2020.

Councillor Anderson added that in addition to the financial saving, the benefit of 
doing this is also environmental and by doing things in house, we can do things 



locally without having to send vehicles some distance to be dealt with, so we are 
achieving an environmental benefit as well as the financial one.

Councillor Elliot enquired if there was already a Fleet Inventory Controller post.  D 
Austin replied that we don’t have one at the moment and added that given that lots of 
the equipment is small like strimmers and blowers, there’s lots of parts and 
equipment, so we are looking to have impressed stock room with better stock control 
and the ability to take things off the shelf.  D Austin confirmed that it was more 
efficient and being realistic we need the role to make sure we have those controls. 
They will also look after things like the COSH chemicals, risk assessments and other 
things in terms of the supply of those materials.

Councillor Sutton felt this was an excellent report and asked when we move forward 
with this will there be opportunities to take on work for other authorities.  D Austin 
replied that this is the next phase and vision, then Simon Smith has got some ideas 
about some of the Capital investment being duplicated for MOT testing, other income 
sources, maybe looking at some of our partners and the Fire Service.  D Austin 
confirmed this is the next stage and then there will be another piece of work looking 
at the ability to bring in additional income for the service.

Councillor Tindall suggested that when in operation and there is the opportunity, that 
Adult Care Services at County are contacted as they have a large fleet of vehicles to 
collect and take people to day centres, it might be possible to see whether they are 
interested.

Councillor Griffiths asked if it would be more beneficial and financially viable to go 
into partnership with a supplier of these parts so that we didn’t have to hold the stock 
and you have an arrangement where they bulk buy so you got a better discount.  D 
Austin said it did make sense and part of the work that Simon has done on 
standardisation means that we have impressed stock so although we have the stock 
on site, we only pay if we use it.  So it’s quite an efficient mode of operation. 

Cabinet agreed the recommendations in the report.

CA/50/19  PEER REVIEW

Decision

1) That the contents of the  Corporate Peer Challenge Review Feedback Letter as 
annexed to this report be noted

2) That the publication of the Local Government Association Corporate Peer 
Challenge letter for the Council be approved.

Corporate objectives 

The Corporate Peer Challenge is an opportunity for the Council to reflect on the 
services it delivers, how it works and the relationship it has with Members, residents 
and its wider stakeholder base.

Therefore, the findings and recommendations from the report will support the Council 
to better deliver all of its corporate objectives.   



5

Monitoring Officer: 

The Peer Challenge feedback did not identify any areas of concern from a Monitoring 
Officer perspective.  It did, however, highlight areas for continued development, 
which will need to be progressed as identified in the report.

Deputy S.151 Officer

There are no direct financial implications of this decision and the report highlights the 
good financial management arrangements and leadership in place.

Any proposals put forward to address the recommendations will need to be either 
met from within existing approved budgets or will require growth bids for inclusion in 
the usual budget setting process.

Advice 

Councillor Williams said that we would release the letter.  S Marshall confirmed we 
would publish the letter on the website and external sources.

Councillor Williams thought the report was good and said that he was pleased with 
the peer review findings.  There are a few bits and pieces for us to pick up on, but 
nothing major.

S Marshall advised that the report recognised the progress that has been made since 
the last review, including the strong financial base, progress on re-prioritisation of 
services, progress on economic development, enabling housing growth and 
partnerships have been strengthened. S Marshall also confirmed that in terms of 
leadership we are good ambassadors for the Council and where we could do more 
on the outward facing, which we will be the under New Normal programme, is 
empowering staff to release capacity within the workforce.  S Marshall highlighted 
that a summary of the report is included at 4.1 and said that overall it is a very good 
report.

Councillor Griffiths pointed out the need to be proactive in publicising the review 
outcome as it was very positive and we need to show staff that we appreciate them.  
The public should also be aware of the findings and also we should email the report 
to our partners, involved residents, community centres etc.  

Councillor Elliot said that following on from Councillor Griffiths about publicising good 
news, he had just had his Portfolio Holder briefing and he was told that Housing 
Benefits had just had the best annual figures ever and they are pretty good at their 
job, we need to be more positive.

Cabinet agreed the recommendations in the report.

The Meeting ended at 7.45 pm


